WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 350

OFFICE WEST VIRGINA SECRETARY OF STATE

By Senators Ferns, Trump, Maynard, Jeffries,

BALDWIN, AND PLYMALE

[Passed March 5, 2018; in effect 90 days from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 350

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

2018 MAR 20 P 4: 53

By Senators Ferns, Trump, Maynard, Jeffries,

BALDWIN, AND PLYMALE

[Passed March 5, 2018; in effect 90 days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §29-22A-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the elimination of a requirement that the Lottery Commission file racetrack video lottery game rules with the Secretary of State; and requiring the Secretary of State to post a notice on its website that the rules for video lottery games that have been approved by the Lottery Commission are available for review at the office of the commission and provide relevant contact information.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 22A. RACETRACK VIDEO LOTTERY.

- §29-22A-5. Video lottery terminal requirements; application for approval of a video lottery terminal; testing of video lottery terminals; report of test results; modifications to previously approved models; conformity to prototype; seizure and destruction of terminals.
- (a) Video lottery terminals registered with and approved by the commission for use at licensed racetracks may offer video lottery games regulated, controlled, and owned and operated by the commission in accordance with the provisions of this section: *Provided*, That the Secretary of State shall post on the secretary's website that the rules for video lottery games that have been approved by the commission are available for review at the office of the commission and provide relevant contact information.
- (b) A manufacturer may not sell or lease a video lottery terminal for placement at a licensed racetrack in this state unless the terminal has been approved by the commission. Only manufacturers with permits may apply for approval of a video lottery terminal or associated equipment. The manufacturer shall submit two copies of terminal illustrations, schematics, block diagrams, circuit analysis, technical and operation manuals, and any other information requested by the commission for the purpose of analyzing and testing the video lottery terminal or associated equipment.

- (1) The manufacturer shall pay all costs of testing, examination, analysis, and transportation of such video lottery terminal models. The testing, examination, and analysis of any video lottery terminal model may require dismantling of the terminal and some tests may result in damage or destruction to one or more electronic components of such terminal model. The commission may require that the manufacturer provide specialized equipment or pay for the services of an independent technical expert to test the terminal.
- (2) The manufacturer shall pay the cost of transportation of two video lottery terminals to lottery headquarters. The commission shall conduct an acceptance test to determine terminal functions and central system compatibility. If the video lottery terminal fails the acceptance test conducted by the commission, the manufacturer shall make all modifications required by the commission.
- (d) After each test has been completed, the commission shall provide the terminal manufacturer with a report containing findings, conclusions, and pass/fail results. The report may contain recommendations for video lottery terminal modification to bring the terminal into compliance with the provisions of this article. Prior to approving a particular terminal model, the commission may require a trial period not in excess of 60 days for a licensed racetrack to test the terminal. During the trial period, the manufacturer may not make any modifications to the terminal model unless such modifications are approved by the commission.
- (e) The video lottery terminal manufacturer and licensed racetrack are jointly responsible for the assembly and installation of all video lottery terminals and associated equipment. The manufacturer and licensed racetrack shall not change the assembly or operational functions of a terminal licensed for placement in West Virginia unless a request for modification of an existing video terminal prototype is approved by the commission. The request must contain a detailed

description of the type of change, the reasons for the change, and technical documentation of the change.

(f) Each video lottery terminal approved for placement at a licensed racetrack must conform to the exact specifications of the video lottery terminal prototype tested and approved by the commission. If any video lottery terminal or any video lottery terminal modification, which has not been approved by the commission, is supplied by a manufacturer and operated by a licensed racetrack, the commission shall seize and destroy all of that licensed racetrack's and manufacturer's noncomplying video lottery terminals and shall suspend the license and permit of the licensed racetrack and manufacturer.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the focurrectly enrolled.	regoing l	oill is	
Chairman, Senate Committee			
Chairman, House Committee	Ω		- 1
Originated in the Senate.		8 MAR 20	
In effect 90 days from passage.	S 2		'n
Too land	- STATE	ي ئ <u>ل</u>	j
Clerk of the Senate		ũ	
Style J. Harriso			
Clerk of the House of Delegates			
MIT I Emilial			
President of the Senate			
Speaker of the House of Dele	egates		
The within Dapploved this the 104			
Day of March	, 2	018.	
Governo	Turker !		

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Time 200 pm